Executive Session—6:30 p.m.

NOTICE: The Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will convene in
Executive Session in the Chevy Chase Village Hall, 5906 Connecticut Avenue,
Chevy Chase, MD 20615, pursuant to Section 10-5086(a) (4) and (7) of the
General Provisions Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, to discuss negotiations
with the owner with respect to proposed modifications at the Chevy Chase Center
site and related site plan amendments and to receive legal advice with respect to
the negotiations and the Montgomery County Planning Board process and other
Zohing matters.

Regqular Meeting—7:30 p.m.

1. Meeting Called To Order
Mr. Michael L. Denger, Chair

2. Approval Of Minutes From The Previous Board Of Managers' Meetings

s Executive Session - April 11, 2016
s Regular Monthly Meeting - April 11, 2016

J. Variance And Special Permit Requests

J.1. A-6B96 (Retroactive Variance Request). Mr. loannis & Ms. Christina Kessides 207

Primrose Street
Maintain:
a) an areaway roof cover which has been constructed and which encroaches a
maximum of one foot, eight and one-half inches (1'-8 ¥£7) into the seven (7) foot side
inorth) vard setback; and
b) a roof overhang extending from the rear porch which has been constructed and
which encroaches a maximum of six (6) inches into the seven (7} foot side (north)
yard setback.

Documents:  A-6896 A B - 207 PRIMROSE STREET.PDF

3. A-B932 (A) & (B) (Variance Reguest): Mr. Frank H. & Ms. Cathryn McCulloch 5604
Kirkside Drive
Construct:

a) an expanded portico, which would encroach a maximum of five feet, five inches (5'-
57) forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building restriction line
(BREL). The proposed portico would be eleven (11) inches wider than the existing
portico, which presently encroaches three feet, nine and one-guarter inches (3'-9 %47)
forward of the front BRL; and

b) an expanded front stoop and steps, which would encroach a maximum of nine (%)
feet forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building restriction line.
The proposed stoop would be nine (9) inches wider than the existing stoop and the
proposed steps would be two feet, eleven inches (2'-117) wider than the existing front
steps, which presently encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and one-quarter inches
(6°-10 *47) forward of the twenty-five foot front BRL.

Documents: A-6332 A B - 5604 KIRKSIDE DRIVE.FDF



4. TA45rm @745 P.m. Public Comments On Proposed Redesign Of Chevy Chase
This matter will be considered promptly at 745 p.m.
Open for public comment.

5 Treasurer's Report
Mr. Gary Crockett, Board Treasurer

Documents: TREASURERS REPORT.PDF

6. Matters Presented For Board Discussion And Possible Action (Where Required)

6.1. Landscape Plan For Betty English Garden
Ms. Susan Kilborn (Oliver Street) and Ms. Mancy Caffey
Garden Club of Chevy Chase

Documents: CHEWY CHASE GARDEN CLUB - BETTY EMGLISH GARDEM.PDF

7. Commission And Commitee Appointments

7.1. Financial Review Committee
Board appointment of Brian Christaldi (Oliver Street) as a member

7.1. Tree Ordinance Board

s Board appointment of Elizabeth Tyndall (East Melrose Street) as a member to
serve a three-year term

s Board appointment of Aaron Kramer (West Iving Street) as an alternate
member to serve a two-year term

« Board appointment of Susan Kirby (East Lenox Street) as an alternate member
to serve 3 one-year term

8. Police Report
Mr. John M. Fitzgerald, Police Chief

Documents: MONTHLY POLICE EEFORT - APRIL 2016.FDF

8. Manager's Report

Building and Tree Permits and Code Enforcement Report
Capital and Infrastructure Upgrade Projects Report
Village Hall Activity Report

Legal Counsel Report

Documents: PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT.PDF, UPDATE OF
CAPITAL AMD INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADE PROJECTS - MAY 2016.PDF, VILLAGE
HALL ACTIVITY REPORT.FDF

Next Regular Board of Managers’ Meeting
Monday, June 13, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. in the Village Hall


http://md-chevychasevillage.civicplus.com/7d1d0d7f-deb3-4a31-84d3-6cf7f315f99e

A-6896 (a) & (b)
Variance Request

Maintain:

a) an areaway roof cover which has been
constructed and which encroaches a maximum of
one toot, eight and one-half inches (1°-8 %2”) into
the seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback; and

b) aroof overhang extending from the rear porch
which has been constructed and which
encroaches a maximum of six (6) inches into the
seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback.

Mr. Ioannis N. and Ms. Christine F. Kessides
Trustees of the Christine Fallert Kessides
Revocable Trust
207 Primrose Street

May 9, 2016 Board Meeting



A-6896 (a) & (b)
Variance Request

o The Staff Report has been amended following
additional research performed by staff which
found additional relevant Board cases for two
approvals for additions into the side yard setback
creating encroachment; and

e An additional letter of support was received

Mr. Ioannis N. and Ms. Christine F. Kessides
Trustees of the Christine Fallert Kessides:
Revocable Trust
207 Primrose Street

May 9, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 9, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT- AMENDED

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 5/10/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6896 (A) & (B) VARIANCE REQUEST

MR. IOANNIS KESSDIES & MS. CHRISTINE KESSIDES, 207 PRIMROSE STREET

MAINTAIN:

A) AN AREAWAY ROOF COVER WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND WHICH ENCROACHES A
MAXIMUM OF ONE FOOT, EIGHT AND ONE-HALF INCHES (1’-8 14”) INTO THE SEVEN (7) FOOT
SIDE (NORTH) YARD SETBACK; AND

B) A ROOF OVERHANG EXTENDING FROM THE REAR PORCH WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED
AND WHICH ENCROACHES A MAXIMUM OF SIX (6) INCHES INTO THE SEVEN (7} FOOT SIDE
(NORTH) YARD SETBACK.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (g) states:

Side and Rear Setback. Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Chapter, no part of any
building or structure shall be erected or maintained within seven (7) feet of the side or rear lot
lines, nor within ten (10) feet of the nearest adjacent dwelling. Provided, however, that
externally attached gutters shall not be considered part of any building or structure for the
purposes of the subsection.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“...no part of any house or structure appurtenant thereto shall be erected or maintained within five
(5) feet of the side lines of premises hereby conveyed nor within ten feet of the nearest house.”
[Neither the areaway roof nor the roof overhang encroach into the covenant setback.]

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The property is located on the east side of Primrose Street.

The Applicants have an open Building Permit #6698 for construction of an addition to the rear of the
existing house.

While on routine code enforcement visit to the property observing construction of the permitted work,
staff observed that an areaway and roofed covering, supported by columns, had been constructed. This
work had not been included in the issued Village Building Permit, nor had it been reflected on the plans
permitted by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Setvices. Staff contacted the resident and
advised that the additional scope of work required an amendment to the County and Village Building
Permits. When the resident submitted the Building Permit Application and drawings for the permit



amendment, Staff determined that the areaway, which is considered a below-grade feature and is not subject
to Village Code setback regulations, was compliant but the roof, which is subject to Village Code setback
regulations, encroached into the seven foot side yard setback. Staff also determined that a portion of the
roof overhang extending along the rear of the house also enctoached into the side yard setback.
Subsequently, the resident obtained the County’s approval (Montgomery County regulations allow roofed
but open areas to encroach into the setback).

Neither the areaway nor the roof overhang encroach into the five foot covenant setback applicable to the

property.

To date, one email, from Mr. & Mrs. Ivo Spalatin of 206 Primrose Street, has been received in suppott of
the request. No correspondence ifi opposition to the requests has been received.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Vatiance Application Fee: §300.

Figure 1: Looking west from the side yard; only the roof overhang and
columns extending from the red brick portion of the structure encroach.



Figure 2: View of the roof overhang beyond the areaway which encroaches six (6) inches into the side yard setback.

RELEVANT PRECEDENTS:

Most vatiance requests for encroachments of the dwelling into the side yard setback have been either to align
with existing encroachments or to construct second floor additions over existing one story encroachments;
including: January of 2009 Mr. Thomas Schaufelberger and Ms. Joanne Kyros of 135 Grafton Street were
granted a variance to modify the roof line of a previously approved addition and extend it over a new addition,
the gutter of which would encroach an additional six () inches into the west seven (7) foot side yard setback

for a total encroachment of two feet, six inches. In December of 2013 Mr. & Mrs. Patrick Conway of 5 East



Melrose Street were granted petmission to construct a two-story addition, the proposed soffit and gutter of

which would encroach a maximum of three feet, ten inches (3- 10”) into the east (side) yard setback.

FhisIn this variance request is-net-ypieatin-that the existing house does not encroach into the side yard setback
and the Applicants seek retroactive approval for a new encroachment that ptojects beyond all existing lines of
the house.! The Board did previously deny a variance for an encroachment into the side yard setback, which
was requested by Oliver Street Venture LLC in March 1997 to maintain a bay window ovethang that was
constructed and was located six feet, five inches (6’-5”) from the west (side) property line at 4021 Oliver Strect.

The bay window had been modified from the approved drawings and was constructed without approval. In

November 1986 Mr. & Mrs. Richard Perle were granted a vatiance to construct an addition which would be

located five feet from the side (west) propetty ling (encroaching two feet into the side vard setback). In 1990
Thomas Schaufelberger & Joanne Kyros were granted 2 variance to construct_an addition which would

encroach two feet into the five foot side vard setback.

Findings Required:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requirements of the Village Building Code would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the owner.

2. The proposed variance will most nearly accomplish the intent and putpose of the requirements of the
Village Building Code; and

3. Except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed vatiance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

! There have been requests pursuant to the same Code section fot structures not attached to the main
dwelling such as a therapeutic bath that would encroach into the side and rear setback and to maintain a pizza
oven which was built and encroached into the side yard setback.



Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6896 (a) [areaway roof covet] on the basis
that the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the vatiance request.

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6896 (b) [roof overhang] on the basis that
the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

“

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 9 day of May, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-6896 (A) & (B)
MR. IOANNIS K, & Ms. CHRISTINE F. KESSIDES
TRUSTEES FOR THE CHRISTINE FALLERT KESSIDES REVOCABLE TRUST
2077 PRIMROSE STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance from the Board of Managers pursuant to Section 8-9 of the Chevy
Chase Village Building Code to maintain:

a) an areaway roof cover which has been constructed and which encroaches a maximum of one
foot, eight and one-half inches (1°-8 ™) into the seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback;
and

b) a roof overhang extending from the rear porch which has been constructed and which
encroaches a maximum of six (6) inches into the seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback.

Sec. 8-16. Residential building construction prohibitions.
(g) Side and Rear Setback. Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Chapter, no part of any
building or structure shall be erected or maintained within seven (7) feet of the side or rear lot lines,
nor within ten (10) feet of the nearest adjacent dwelling. Provided, however, that externally attached
gutters shall not be considered part of any building or structure for the purposes of the subsection.

Additional information regarding this appeal may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through F riday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) and to abutting and confronting property
owners on the 28" day of April, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300
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CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 9, 2016 MEETING

CASE SYNOPSIS

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 5/9/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6896 (A) & (B) VARIANCE REQUEST

MR. IOANNIS KESSDIES & MS. CHRISTINE KESSIDES, 207 PRIMROSE STREET

MAINTAIN:

A) AN AREAWAY ROOF COVER WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND WHICH ENCROACHES A
MAXIMUM OF ONE FOOT, EIGHT AND ONE-HALF INCHES (18 %4”) INTO THE SEVEN (7) FOOT
SIDE (NORTH) YARD SETBACK:; AND

B) A ROOF OVERHANG EXTENDING FROM THE REAR PORCH WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED
AND WHICH ENCROACHES A MAXIMUM OF SIX (6) INCHES INTO THE SEVEN (7) FOOT SIDE.
(NORTH) YARD SETBACK.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (g) states:

Side and Rear Setback. Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Chapter, no patt of any
building or structure shall be erected or maintained within seven (7) feet of the side or rear lot
lines, nor within ten (10) feet of the nearest adjacent dwelling. Provided, however, that
externally attached gutters shall not be considered part of any building or structure for the
putposes of the subsection.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“...no part of any house or structure appurtenant thereto shall be etected or maintained within five
(5) feet of the side lines of premises hereby conveyed nor within ten feet of the nearest house.”
[Neither the areaway roof nor the roof overhang encroach into the covenant setback.]

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Applicants have an open Building Permit #6698 for construction of an addition to the rear of the
existing house.

While on routine code enforcement visit to the property observing consttuction of the permitted work,
staff observed that an areaway and roofed covering, supported by columns, had been constructed. This
work had not been included in the issued Village Building Petmit, nor had it been reflected on the plans
permitted by the Montgomery County Depattment of Permitting Services. Staff contacted the resident and
advised that the additional scope of work required an amendment to the County and Village Building
Permits. When the resident submitted the Building Permit Application and drawings for the permit
amendment, Staff determined that the areaway, which is considered a below-grade feature and is not subject
to Village Code setback regulations, was compliant but the roof, which is subject to Village Code setback



regulations, encroached into the seven foot side yard setback. Staff also determined that a portion of the
roof overhang extending along the rear of the house also encroached into the side yard setback.
Subsequently, the resident obtained the County’s approval (Montgomery County regulations allow roofed
but open areas to encroach into the setback).

Neither the areaway nor the roof overhang encroach into the five foot covenant setback applicable to the
property.

An additional email, from Jeffrey Selingo of 205 Primrose Street was received this morning in support of
the request; it has been copied and is at the Board’s places.

The eatlier Staff Report may have implied that all previous cases were for expansion of existing
encroachments but that is not the case. An amended Staff Information Report (at your places) reflects that
two cases were found granting requests for new encroachments into the side yard setback.

Findings Required:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requirements of the Village Building Code would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the owner.

2. The proposed variance will most nearly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the
Village Building Code; and

3.  Except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed variance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6896 (a) [areaway roof cover] on the basis
that the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requitements for
approval of the vatiance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6896 (b) [roof overhang] on the basis that
the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 9, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 5/4/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6896 (A) & (B) VARIANCE REQUEST

MR. TOANNIS KESSDIES & MS. CHRISTINE KESSIDES, 207 PRIMROSE STREET

MAINTAIN:

A) AN AREAWAY ROOF COVER WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND WHICH ENCROACHES A
MAXIMUM OF ONE FOOT, EIGHT AND ONE-HALF INCHES (1*-8 1#”) INTG THE SEVEN (7) FOOT
SIDE (NORTH) YARD SETBACK; AND

B} A ROOF OVERHANG EXTENDING FROM THE REAR PORCH WHICH HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED
AND WHICH ENCROACHES A MAXIMUM OF SIX (6) INCHES INTO THE SEVEN (7) FOOT SIDE
(NORTH) YARD SETBACK. '

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (g) states:

Side and Rear Setback. Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Chapter, no part of any
building or structure shall be erected or maintained within seven (7) feet of the side or rear lot
lines, nor within ten (10) feet of the nearest adjacent dwelling. Provided, however, that
externally attached gutters shall not be considered part of any building or structure for the
putposes of the subsection.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“...no patt of any house or structure appurtenant thereto shall be erected or maintained within five
(5) feet of the side lines of premises hereby conveyed nor within ten feet of the nearest house.”
[Neither the areaway roof nor the roof overhang encroach into the covenant sethack.]

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The property is located on the east side of Primrose Street.

The Applicants have an open Building Permit #6698 for construction of an addition to the rear of the
existing house.

While on routine code enforcement visit to the property observing construction of the permitted work,
staff observed that an areaway and roofed covering, supported by columns, had been constructed. This
work had not been included in the issued Village Building Permit, nor had it been reflected on the plans
permitted by the Montgomery County Depattment of Permitting Services. Staff contacted the resident and
advised that the additional scope of work required an amendment to the County and Village Building
Permits. When the resident submitted the Building Permit Application and drawings for the permit



amendment, Staff determined that the areaway, which is considered a below-gtrade feature and is not subject
to Village Code setback regulations, was compliant but the roof, which is subject to Village Code setback
regulations, encroached into the seven foot side yard setback. Staff also determined that a pottion of the
roof overhang extending along the rear of the house aiso encroached into the side yard setback.
Subsequently, the resident obtained the County’s approval (Montgomery County regulations allow roofed
but open areas to encroach into the setback).

Neither the areaway nor the roof overhang encroach into the five foot covenant setback applicable to the

propetty.

To date, one email, from Mr. & Mrs. Ivo Spalatin of 206 Primrose Street, has been received in support of
the request. No correspondence in opposition to the requests has been received.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Variance Application Fee: $300.

Figure 1: Looking west from the side yard; only the roof overhang and
columns extending from the red brick portion of the structure encroach.



Figure 2: View of the roof overhang beyond the areaway which encroaches six (6) inches into the side yard setback.

RELEVANT PRECEDENTS:

Most vatiance requests for encroachments of the dwelling into the side yard setback have been either to align
with existing encroachments or to construct second floor additions over existing onc stoty encroachments;
including: January of 2009 Mr. Thomas Schaufelberger and Ms. Joanne Kyros of 135 Grafton Street were
granted a variance to modify the roof line of a previously approved addition and extend it over a new addition,
the gutter of which would encroach an additional six (6) inches into the west seven (7) foot side yard setback

for a total encroachment of two feet, six inches. In Decembet of 2013 Mr. & Mrs. Patrick Conway of 5 East

®



W

Melrose Street were granted permission to construct a two-story addition, the proposed soffit and gutter of

which would encroach a maximum of three feet, ten inches (3- 10”) into the east (side) yard setback.

This variance request is not typical in that the existing house does not encroach into the side yard setback and
the Applicants seek retroactive apptroval for a new encroachment that projects beyond all existing lines of the
house.! The Board did previously deny a variance for an encroachment into the side yard setback, which was
requested by Oliver Street Venture LLC in March 1997 to maintain a bay window overhang that was
constructed and was located six feet, five inches (6™-5”) from the west (side) property line at 4021 Oliver Street.

The bay window had been modified from the approved drawings and was constructed without approval.

Findings Required:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requitements of the Village Building Code would tesult in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the owner.

2. The proposed vatiance will most neatly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the
Village Building Code; and

3. Except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authotized by the proposed variance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the vatiance request in Case A-6896 (a) [areaway roof covet] on the basis
that the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.

I move to APPROVE/DENY the vatiance request in Case A-6896 (b) [roof overhang] on the basis that
the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.

! There have been requests pursuant to the same Code section for structutes not attached to the main
dwelling such as a therapeutic bath that would encroach into the side and rear setback and to maintain a pizza
oven which was built and encroached into the side yard setback.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 9™ day of May, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland.

APPEAL NUMBER A-6896 (A) & (B)
MR. IoANNIS N. & Ms. CHRISTINE F. KESSIDES
TRUSTEES FOR THE CHRISTINE FALLERT KESSIDES REVOCABLE TRUST
207 PRIMROSE STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance trom the Board of Managers pursuant to Section 8-9 of the Chevy
Chase Village Building Code to maintain:

a) an areaway roof cover which has been constructed and which encroaches a maximum of one
foot, eight and one-half inches (1°-8 !4”) into the seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback;
and

b) a roof overhang extending from the rear porch which has been constructed and which
encroaches a maximum of six (6) inches into the seven (7) foot side (north) yard setback.

Sec. 8-16. Residential building construction prohibitions.
(g) Side and Rear Setback. Except as otherwise specifically stated in this Chapter, no part of any
building or structure shall be erected or maintained within seven (7) feet of the side or rear lot lines,
nor within ten (10) feet of the nearest adjacent dwelling. Provided, however, that externally attached
gutters shall not be considered part of any building or structure for the purposes of the subsection.

Additional information regarding this appeal may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) and to abutting and confronting property
owners on the 28™ day of April, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300



April 28, 2016

ESTABLISHED 1890

Mr. & Mrs. Ioannis Kessides

207 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Kessides:

Please note that your request for a variance to maintain the areaway covering and the porch roof

extension constructed in the north side yard of your property is scheduled for consideration before
the Board of Managers on Monday, May 9, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. Either you or another representative
must be in attendance to present your case. At that time, additional documents may be introduced
and testimony can be provided in support of the request.

A decision will be made by the Board at the hearing and staff will be directed to draft a written
decision pursuant to the Board’s direction. No further work on the areaway or porch roof extension

may take place until all applicable permits are issued.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notices and mailing list.
Please contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement

Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Phone (301) 654-7300
Fax (301) 507-9721

ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

BOARD OF MANAGERS

MICHAEL L. DENGER
Chair

ELISSA A. LEONARD
Vice Clrair

RICHARD M. RUDA
Secretary

DAVID L. WINSTEAD

Assistant Secrefnry
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Treasurer

ROBERT C. GOODWIN, JR.
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MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-6896

MR. & Ms. IOANNIS KESSIDES
207 PRIMROSE STREET
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

s

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Ms. Heather Salko Selingo &
Mr. Jeffrey Selingo

Or Current Resident

205 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mi. & Mrs. Gregory J. Ossi
Or Current Resident

209 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20185

Mr. & Mrs. Brian Connolly, Jr.
Or Current Resident

208 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Ms. Evgeny Bakhtin
Or Current Resident

204 Primrose Street

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Ivo Spalatin
Or Current Resident

206 Primrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Ihereby certify that a public notice was emailed (where possible) and mailed to the
aforementioned property owners on the 28 day of April 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815






Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Variance

A variance is permission granted by the Board of Managers pursuant to, and subject to, the conditions of Sec. 8-9(c) of
Chapter 8 to construct, install, remove or alter a structure or planting, or take any other action that does not otherwise meet
the requirements of the Chapter. Except as provided in Sec. 8-11 a variance can be granted only by the Board of Managers.

Subject Property: 297 PALMROSE STAEET

Describe the Proposed Project: ﬂoop DV!N(M. ad "Ac IQVJ °F "“( ‘p‘r.rr F“’O"

cejl'u\i “Hacﬁ,_i 4o '|'£¢ noer.JT }Sh{t I'UI\" 4o f““'—c“' 4‘( Ollreﬁudﬂ.r

Applicant Name(s) (List all property owners): TOANNL1S AND CHALSTING KE€S§S10€S

Daytime telephone: Jo[~G 41 -8 441 cell: Joi- 653-067¢
E-mail: oothuis.kessidesd qnail.0m
Address (if different from property address):

For Village staff use:

Date this form received: 4 w h(d Variance No: A - %4‘7‘

Filing Requirements:
Applications will be reviewed for satisfaction of all requirements and are not considered complete until
approved as such by staff,
Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Variance (this form)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
Completed Chevy Chase Village Website Posting Notice

A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

Surveys, plats, engineering reports, construction plans/specifications or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc., existing and proposed to be erected, and the distances of such
structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

IE/ Copy of Covenants applicable to the property except for variances from Secs. 8-21 or 8-26 of Chapter 8
(Building Regulations) or Chapter 25 (Public Rights-of-Way) of the Chevy Chase Village Code.

) Variance fee (See fee schedule listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

Q QaooaQ

Affidavit
Thereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that I have read and understand all requirements and that [ or an authorized representative will appear
at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to
this variance request. Ihereby declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Applicant’s Signature: l‘} A] KU-L | Date; ﬁeb LG,%Of €
Applicant’s Signature: de Date: Feds 25: 18i6
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Describe the basis for the variance request (Applicants should become familiar with the pertinent
sections of the Village Code. Attach additional pages as needed):

Describe the special conditions of the property (e.g., odd shape, small size, sloping topography, abuts state
highway, etc.) and how the property compares to other properties in the Village:

se€ ATTAcHED STATEMENT

Desctibe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice
because of the special condition(s) described above (i.e., describe (i) the unwarranted hardship and injustice that
you claim exists and (ii) how the special conditions cause that unwarranted hardship and injustice):

_S¢e ATTAcHeh STATemMenT

Describe how the proposed variance most nearly accomplishes the intent and purpose of the requirements of
Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Building Regulations:

§e T AenT

In exercising its powers in connection with a variance request, the Chevy Chase Village Board of
Managers may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the requirement, decision or
determination as it deems appropriate.

Variance Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village
Filing Fee 5906 Connecticut Ave,
Per Village Code Sec. 6-2(a)(24): Chevy Chase, MD 20815
4 $300.00 for new construction.
$150.00 for replacing existing non- Date Paid:
conformities.
["] $300.00 for fences, walls, play Staff Signature:

equipment, trees, hedges, shrubbery in the
public right-of-way.
[] Other: §

Fee Paid: ‘ﬁm (A]

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Board
Decision Signed by the Board Secretary.

Signature:
Village Manager

Date:

Chevy Chase Village: Application for a Variance Page | 20f 2
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To: Chevy Chase Board of Managers
From: loan ﬂsj r}d Christin%%zaides, 207 Primrose Street

Date; April 20, 2016

Re: Homeowners’ Staiement Pertaining to Application for Variance #A-6899

We respectfully request the Board of Managers to permit a roof overhang covering our
basement areaway with a setback of 5.3 feet from the side property line {abutting 205 Primrose
Street).

We have installed a drain at the bottom of the stairwell by the basement door, connected with
a pipe to the basement sump pump. Our property is surrounded by large trees with substantial
leaf fall and debris accumulation for several months of the year. The problem is that, despite
our efforts to clean the leaves and debris from the stairwell, whenever we get significant
rainfall the drain fails to adequately collect the water. On several occasions when we were
away, even a moderate rainfall caused blockage of the drain with water seeping into the
basement. We therefore require a reliable, permanent protective overhang of sufficient
dimension to capture the rain and leaves. A gutter will collect the water of the overhang with
the downspout connected to an underground well in the back corner of our property.

it should be noted that the areaway with the overhang will not in any way adversely affect the
character of the property, nor adversely affect the neighbor's use and enjoyment of their
property. importantly, the overhang and underground well will actually reduce the rainwater
effluent to the neighbor’s property. The overhang will not create unsafe conditions but will
resolve a deleterious situation of basement flooding and potential related moisture damage.
The overhang will not block any vistas, restrict air circulation, or decrease green space in the
area of either property.

We kindly request that the Board take into consideration that our property is of narrow width
in comparison to the immediate neighborhood. On one side we have a shared driveway, and
on the side in question the setback varies only between 9.5 and 11.5 feet. The overhang is on
the side wall with a 9.5 setback, and its dimensions (16.5’ length, 4.2’ width) are just sufficient
to cover the areaway.

Thank you for your consideration.
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Sands, Ellen

From: IvoPat Spalatin <ivopatspalatin@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 03, 2016 2:33 PM

To: CCV Permitting

Subject: Kessides Variance Request

Attention Ellen Sands

I have no problem with the granting of the proposed variance for the Kessides at 207 Primrose.
We have lived directly across the street from them for many years and feel they are responsible
neighbors.

Pat Spalatin
206 Primrose Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815



Chevy Chase Village ;
Building Permit Application Permit No: [48%

Property Address: 207 PRIMEAOSE STREET

Resident Name: LOANNTS AND CH RIS TINE Kesstdes

Daytime telephone: 3ot~ 351~84451 Cell phone: Jol-€53-06 T4
After-hours telephone: Jdo)- ?5 1-§£551

E-mail: ionnnis,l(essiies'égmqil.Co'll

Project Description: f6of OVERAHANG ., Consfrud a roof‘ OVQYK!M )

O\HI\CL!“'G 'M: nor‘l'mfr SI‘JQ wall ot He leve) °f fAe 'ﬁfft fosr C"”“"i 4o [

PraviJc P’o'fed}o'\ 4o Hhe dVeanway and e door o He bajement . A qufer @ !

ca,phl’( He wl?hr of He Wern(ﬂmJ and Hhe Jowq«fouf well 4§, con..gd o He
t

[[] Check here if the construction will require the demolition of over fifty (50) percent of any existing structure.

Primary Contact for Project:
Resident [] Architect {7] Project Manager [] Contractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. (required):

Information for Primary Contact for Project (if different from property owner):

Name:

Work telephone: After-hours telephone:

Cell phone:

E-mail:

‘Will the residence be occupied during the construction project? X Yes (0 No

If no, provide contact information for the party responsible for the construction site (if different from above):
Name:

Address:

Work telephone: After-hours telephone:

Cell phone:

E-mail:

Parking Compliance:
Is adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? X Yes U No

If no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience to neighboring residents, and indicate
if the property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings be required due to deliveries, equipment or other reasons? 0 Yes X No

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page | 1 of 3



Building Permit Filing Requirements:
Application will not be reviewed until the application is complete

3 Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS} and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.

O This application form, signed by resident.

O Boundary Survey

O Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)

(O Building plans and specifications

(J Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspection Request form). All

required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.
Filing Fee (due at time of application). Fees schedule is listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code.

Damage deposit or performance bond (due when Building Permit is issued). Amount of required deposit or
bond will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 3 to 10 working days.

If the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising the architect, contractor, or any other service provider may be posted on the work site.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
conform to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Urban Forest code, and any covenants and easements on the subject property.

Applicant’s Signature: -a;d-:, "} k‘”J) C/g\:ﬁ é‘&“"-/\ Date: Feb. 25 ; 2po1€

To be completed by Village siaff .,
Is this property within the historic district? Yes [ Nolf  Staff Initials: 9%
iag l

Date application filed with Village: & lto Date permit issued: Expiration date:

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page| 2 of 3



For Use By Village Manager

Application approved with the following conditions:

For Use By

Apphcatmn denied for the following reasons:

ENI

| WORQ(\JK\KF\

APR 19 2016

e il ovoy hARC QRS

(N0 due 1 D oha uarat

Chevy Chase
Village Manager

9 koo

Filing Fees
(due when application submitted)

Checks Payable to: Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Ave.

O
Permit Application Fee. $ :é D

(see Permit Fee Worksheet)

] $50.00 (if construction is in the
Public Right-of-way)

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Tree Preservation Plan Fee:
[ $250.00

[ ] Not required for this project.

Date: Lth/b (“0

TOTAL Fees: @ )]
% Staff Signature: ¢
Damage Deposit/Performance Bond | Checks Payable to; Chevy Chase Village
(due when permit is issued) 5906 Connecticut Ave,.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
s Date:
[} Waived by Village Manager Village Manager Signature:
Cost of damage to R-C-W: Date:
(calculated at close-out) . : :
Amount of refund: Village Manager Signature:
Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page | 3 of 3
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Nellie &, Sawyer % Hetary fublic
Notary Publio \
sontgomery

Co, Ma,

AR JIMEE,
l A i’mmnmm#m#mfm#:mmmmnummnmmmi:fmmmmummmm#
$J41v44eaﬂ'39 AT the reguset of Edward R.Carr the following deed wam reoordsd May 27th

v?j -.:{/M-'-" 4.0, 1926 at £:53 o'olock F.M. 1o witi-
o

Thiz Geed made this £7th day of Msy in the year of our Lord one thousand ninue
hundred mnd twanty five by and hetwsen lheodors Sonnemenn and Elize Jene Sonnemsnn his wife,
of Montgomery County, Maryland marties of the firatpart, and Bdward R.Carr ¢ the Dimtriot of
wolumbia, rarty of the second part:

Witneaseth that in considsrationof ten {10} dollars, lewful conay of the
.nited States, to them in hand peid befors the sealing and delivery of thess prasents the sajld
parties of the firet part 4o grant and convey unto Edward R.Carr., party of the sscond part
hie helrs and ass.gns in fee eimple, all those siecen or tarcels of ground eituste lying and
peling in Montgomery County, State of karyland and bei:g desoribed ae followa, to witis

Lot numbered sight (&) nine 19} ten {10} slsven (11} snd twelve (12} in
blook lettersd "A" lots numbered s-ven {7} eight {8) nine 19) ten [10) eleven {11} twelve
{1g) trirtsen (12) fourtesn {14} and fiftesn 116) in blook lettered "E" in & subdivizion known
ss "Section § vhevy “hape"; as ver plat recorded ln plet book ¥o. Z plat 258 one of the land
recorde for Montgomery County.

Lots numbered ons to weven {1 to 7] both inclusive apd lots numbered ssventeen
(17} to twenty thras (23 @ both incluwlve in block Jatte-rad "B"} lots numbered one (1) to
seventesn (17) btoth inclugive in blook lattersd "O" apd lots pusbersd ona to five (1 to 5) bot
inclusive in block lettersd DY in a subdirvision known ae section 7 Uhety Chase; me per plat
regorded in plat book N:, 3, plst 269 ons, of the lsnd recordsfor smid Montgomery County.

Together with a small strip of land lying betwesn bresd Branch Hpad and the
aaid lotw five (5) aix (&) and seven {7) in seid block "B" which ia dssignated to be taken
for the widening of snid dromd sranoh Rosd, but which sﬂtp of land is given to the owner of
anid lots five (5} six (6) and sevan {7} in sald bloek "p* provided seid road im not widened.

Subject to building restrictions and covensnts sa follcws:

3. That 21l houses upon the pramises haredy acnveysd ehall be bullt and nesd
for ra ldencs purposes sxclumivaly axcept 2tables carriage houses sheds or other outbuildinge
for ume In connsction with such residences and that no trade business manufscture or ssles or
nuleance of any kind shall be carried om or parmitted upon asid premimes.

2, .hat no structure of any description ahall he eractsd within twenty five
{26} feet of the front 1ine of sail premisss, and tkat no etable carrisge-houss, shed or
outbuilding shall be aracted sxcept on the resr of #8ld premives,

3. That no houss thall bs ersoted on anld nremises st # coat of lese than fouyr
thousand dollsre.

4.That sny houes erectad on gaid pramimam shall be danipgned for the ocoupangy




of & #ingle family, and no purt of sny houme or strusture appuitenant therate saall Us
srected or mmintained within five {6 feet of the 8ids linee of rremines hereby conveyed
por within ten [10] fset of the nesrest sdjacent houae.

8. That s vioclation of any of the aforssaid covenants and ngresments
may be snjoined by the parties of the #iret part, thelr sog0esdors heirs or ABRigne,

Toge ther with the bullding and improvements thersupon, ersctad made,
or being; and sll and every, ths rights, alleym, waye, waters, privileges, appurtenances,
and sdventeges to the same belonging or in anywise appertsining.

fo hava and to hold the sald vieoes or parcale of ground and premined
ahove described or mentioned and hereby intended to be convayed, togather with the rTipghte,
privilegen, appurtenances upd advantages thersto belonging or appertaining wnto
and to the only propar use, bensfit and behoof forever of the said Edward H,Carr his heirs
apd sssignas in fee simnie.

And the sald parties of the fizst part covenant that they will warrant
specislly the proparty heraby convayed; that they are geigsd of the land hersby
gonveyed; thai they hava a right to convey asid 1apd; that the aaid party of the sscond part
ahall gquietly snjoy said land; thet thay have dona ne act to encumber said lapd; snd that
they will exacute #nch further assursnces of said lend as may be reguisite.

Witness their hands and wesmls.

Test* Thecdore Sonnemenn (Benl)

M.J7. Bonnemann Eliss Jane Sonnemann {Seal)

{ Intuwrnal Hevanus #100.00}

8tate of Maryland, County of Montgomery,ms i«

I hersby certify that on this 27th day of May 1526, befora the
aubsoriber m Wotary Public in apd for Mon! gomery Vounty ,Marylend peraonu}ly sppesrsd
Theodors #omnesann and E1iza Jane Sonpamann, his wife, and 412 ssch scknowledge the atoregoling
adsed tO be their act.

In teatimony whereof, I have sffixed my officisl sam] thim 27th day of May

T
Madaline J. Sonnemann

Madelina J, Sonnems Hotary Zubtle

\ Rotary fublle } MontgomeTy County ,Maryland.

Montgomery r
,

EN A i vked #H“m’fﬂ”#“H#ﬂﬂ#nn“ﬁ#NN#H.‘!Miiﬂﬂhﬂﬁ#ﬂ#f”#fﬂﬂ”ﬂ#ﬂ”“#ﬂ“H#ﬂﬂ”#f
1)‘,_‘:»&““ AT the request of John &, Moors the following dsad was recordsd Msy £7th
F{[} P S A.D. 1925 st 5132 o’olook P.Me vo wits-

2 & Thin deed pade this twentieth gay of May in the year ninetesn hundred snd

twanty five by sosa M. Graeves and Lawis B.P.0rsaves her Lusbtand, of tke sounty of Montpomer




Chevy Chase Village
Website Posting Notice

for Appeal, Special Permit & Variance Hearings

Case Number: A - évﬁ 4 b
Hearing Date: i M,’,&_ )”, %l @

By signing below, I acknowledge as the applicant/appellant in the above-referenced case number that
all supporting information and documentation for my case will be posted on the Village’s website at
<www.chevychasevillagemd.gov> for review by the general public.

Applicant/Appellant Name: T0ANN TS ANy CHR1$TINE KESSUHET
Address: 207 PRi1MfAosc STREET
Telophone: 3ol~ §51-8561 (home)  301-653-067¢ Ccell)

E-mail: to0nNis.kKesgides }Jhﬁ;" Com

Applicant/Appellant Signature: %; ),h IG,,‘, J ‘) ¢ E B N

Agent Name for applicant/appellant (if necessary):
Telephone:

Address:

E-mail:

Signature of agent:

Village staff initials: % Date: 4 EUB
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A-6932 (a) & (b)
(Variance Request)

Construct

a) an expanded portico, which would encroach a
maximum of five feet, five inches (5’-5”") forward of
the twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive)
building restriction line (BRL). The proposed portico
would be eleven (11) inches wider than the existing
portico, which presently encroaches three feet, nine
and one-quarter inches (3’-9 %) forward of the front
BRL; and

b) an expanded front stoop and steps, which would
encroach a maximum of nine (9) feet forward of the
twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building
restriction line. The proposed stoop would be eleven
(11) inches wider than the existing stoop and the
proposed steps would be two feet, eleven inches (2°-
11”") wider than the existing front steps, which
presently encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and
one-quarter inches (6’-10 %4”) forward of the twenty-
five foot front BRL.

Mr. Frank H. McCulloch II &

Ms. Cathryn R. McCulloch
5604 Kirkside Drive

May 9, 2016 Board Meeting



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 9, 2016 MEETING

CASE SYNOPSIS

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

BOARD OF MANAGERS
ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
5/9/2016

HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6932 (A) & (B) VARTANCE REQUESTS
MR. FRANK H. MCCULLOCH, II & MS. CATHRYN R. MCCULLOCH

CONSTRUCT:

A) AN EXPANDED PORTICO, WHICH WOULD ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF FIVE FEET, FIVE INCHES (5-
5”) FORWARD OF THE TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT (KIRKSIDE DRIVE) BUILDING RESTRICTION
LINE (BRL). THE PROPOSED PORTICO WOULD BE ELEVEN (11) INCHES WIDER TIIAN THE EXISTING
PORTICO, WHICH PRESENTLY ENCROACHES THREE FEET, NINE AND ONE-QUARTER INCHES (3'-9 14™)
FORWARD OF THE FRONT BRL; AND

B) AN EXPANDED FRONT STOOP AND STEPS, WHICH WOULD ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF NINE (9)
FEET FORWARD OF THE TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT (KIRKSIDE DRIVE) BUILDING RESTRICTION
LINE. THE PROPOSED STOOP WOULD BE ELEVEN (11) INCHES WIDER 'THAN THE EXISTING STOOP
AND THE PROPOSED STEPS WOULD BE TWO FEET, ELEVEN INCHES (2'-11”) WIDER THAN THE
EXISTING FRONT STEPS, WHICH PRESENTLY ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF SIX FEET, TEN AND ONE-
QUARTER INCHES (6*-10 %4”) FORWARD OF THE FRONT BRL.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice

APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (c) states:
No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of any

lot.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of said
premises; and that no stable, carriage house, shed or outbuilding shall be erected except on the rear
of said premises.”

FACTUAL AND BACEGROUND INFORMATION:

The existing portico (part a) encroaches three feet, nine and one-quarter inches (3™-9 ¥%”) forward of the
25 front BRI and the proposed pottico would encroach (17 -7 %) fatther for a total encroachment of five
feet, five inches (5>-5”) forward of the 25° front BRL. The proposed portico would also be eleven (11)
inches wider than the existing portico.

The existing stoop and steps (part b} encroach six feet, ten and one-quatter inches (6-10 ™) forward of
the 25’ front BRL and the proposed would encroach (27 -1 %) farther for a total encroachment of nine



(9) teet forward of the front BRL. The proposed stoop would also be cleven (11) inches wider than the
existing stoop and the steps would be two feet, eleven inches (2’-117) wider than the existing steps.

The stoop and steps are modest in size, are associated with the primary entrance to the dwelling and are
required by grade for entrance to the first floor of the dwelling, so they would appear to satisfy the
requirements for the recently adopted Policy on Stoops, Steps and Associated Porticos approved by the
Board which determined that these features, when proposed in this manner, do not constitute a violation
of the covenants.

The Village arborist has assessed the property. No trees are proposed for removal. Construction of the
portico can be accommodated through a Tree Protection Plan.

4

To date thete has been no correspondence received either in suppott of or in opposition to the request.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Variance Application Fee: $300.
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Figure 1: 5604 Kirkside Drive.

LEGISLATIVE POLICY RE: FRONT STEPS, STOOPS AND ASSOCIATED PORTICOS:

At its meeting on February 9, 2015 the Village Board adopted a legislative that finds that stoops and steps,
whether uncovered or with an associated portico, which are necessary to address the change in elevation
from the ground to the primary entrance of a house, and to allow for reasonable, safe access, will no longer
be considered “structures” for the purposes of the covenants (finding number three in the variance
conditions). Applicants must still apply for a variance and will need to address the first two conditions of
the Variance request and the proposed stoop, steps and/or portico, when serving as the primary entrance,
must meet the size and elevation criteria stipulated in the policy. [The complete Policy follows this Staff
Report]



Findings Required:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
tequirements of the Village Building Code would result in an unwatranted hardship and injustice to
the owner.

2. The proposed variance will most nearly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the
Village Building Code; and

3. Except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [dtiveways] or Chapter 25
[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed vatiance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the vatiance request in Case A-0932 (a) [portico] on the basis that the
evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requitements for approval
of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this evidence,
including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6932 (b) [stoop and steps] on the basis that
the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
BOARD OF MANAGERS
MAY 9, 2016 MEETING

STAFF INFORMATION REPORT

TO: BOARD OF MANAGERS
FROM: ELLEN SANDS, PERMITTING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
DATE: 5/4/2016

SUBJECT: HEARING OF CASE NO. A-6932 (A) & (B) VARIANCE REQUESTS
MR. FRANK H. MCCULLOCH, II & MS. CATHRYN R. MCCULLOCH
CONSTRUCT:
A) AN EXPANDED PORTICO, WHICH WOULD ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF FIVE FEET, FIVE, INCHES (5-
57) FORWARD OF THE TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT (KIRKSIDE DRIVE) BUILDING RESTRICTION
LINE (BRL). THE PROPOSED PORTICO WOULD BE ELEVEN (11) INCHES WIDER THAN THE EXISTING
PORTICO, WHICH PRESENTLY ENCROACHES THREE FEET, NINE AND ONE-QUARTER INCHES (39 Y47y
FORWARD OF THE FRONT BRL; AND
B) AN EXPANDED FRONT STOOP AND STEPS, WHICH WOULD ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF NINE ©)
FEET FORWARD OF THE TWENTY-FIVE (25) FOOT FRONT (KIRKSIDE DRIVE) BUILDING RESTRICTION
LINE. THE PROPOSED STOOP WOULD BE ELEVEN (11) INCHES WIDER 'THAN THE EXISTING STOOP
AND THE PROPOSED STEPS WOULD BE TWO FEET, ELEVEN INCHES (2-11") WIDER THAN THE
EXISTING FRONT STEPS, WHICH PRESENTLY ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF SIX FEET, TEN AND ONE-
QUARTER INCHES (6’-10 %4”) FORWARD OF THE FRONT BRL.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Abutting Owners; Public Notice
APPLICABLE CHEVY CHASE BUILDING REGULATION:

The Chevy Chase Village Code Sec. 8-16 (c) states:
No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of any
lot.

APPLICABLE COVENANTS:

“No sttucture of any desctiption shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of said
premises; and that no stable, carriage house, shed or outbuilding shall be erected except on the rear
of said premises.”

FACTUAL AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The property is located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Kirkside Drive and Montgomery
Street.

The existing portico encroaches three feet, nine and one-quatter inches (3-9 14”) forward of the 25° front
BRL and the proposed portico would encroach (17 -7 %" farther for a total encroachment of five feet, five
inches (5>-5") forward of the 25” front BRL. The proposed portico would also be eleven (11) inches wider
than the existing portico.



The existing stoop and steps encroach six fect, ten and one-quatter inches (6™-10 ¥4”) forward of the 25’
front BRL and the proposed would encroach (2° -1 %) farther for a total encroachment of nine (9) feet
forward of the front BRL. The proposed stoop would also be eleven (11) inches wider than the existing
stoop and the steps would be two feet, eleven inches (2-117) wider than the existing steps.

The stoop and steps are associated with the primaty entrance to the dwelling and are required by grade for
entrance to the first floor.

The Village arborist has assessed the property. No trees are ptoposed for removal. Construction of the
portico can be accommodated through a Tree Protection Plan.

To date there has been no correspondence received either in support of or in opposition to the request.

Applicable Fees: Building Permit Application: $30; Varance Application Fee: $300.
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Figure 1: 5604 Kirkside Drive,

LEGISLATIVE POLICY RE: FRONT STEPS, STOOPS AND ASSOCIATED PORTICOS:

At its meeting on February 9, 2015 the Village Board adopted a legislative that finds that stoops and steps,
whether uncovered or with an associated portico, which are necessary to address the change in elevation
from the ground to the primary entrance of a house, and to 2llow for reasonable, safe access, will no longer
be considered “structures” for the purposes of the covenants (finding number three in the variance
conditions). Applicants must still apply for a variance and will need to address the first two conditions of
the Variance request and the proposed stoop, steps and/or portico, when serving as the ptimary entrance,
must meet the size and elevation criteria stipulated in the policy. [The complete Policy follows this Staff
Report]



RELEVANT PRECEDENTS:

"There are numerous precedents for vatiances from former Sec. 8-17 () of the Village Code (prohibiting
structures within twenty-five (25) feet of the front line of any lot) to construct porticos that were denied
because they would have created covenant setback violations. In January of 2011 Mr. & Mts. Robert
Matuszewski of 127 Grafton Street were denied a variance to construct 2 portico over a previously approved
expanded stoop and steps. In December 1993 William J. Bowman of 6306 Broad Branch Road was denied a
variance to construct a new portico which would have encroached forward of the twenty-five foot front BRI..
However in July 1997 Mr. and Mrs. David Cox of 15 Grafton Street were granted a vatiance to expand an
existing porch roof. In July 1997 Mtr. & Mrs. Bailey Adams of 5625 Grove Street were granted a variance to
construct a portico over an existing stoop which extended six iniches forward of the front BRI.. In May of
2000 Dr. & Mrs. Thomas Ryan of 5414 Grove Street were granted a variance to construct an overhang over
a stoop which encroached two inches forward of the front BRI.. In November 2002 Mr. & Mrs. Stewart
Bainum of 12 Primrose Street wete granted a variance to construct 2 portico ovet an existing stoop. (In that
case, the evidence presented reflected that the proposed portico would encroach into the 25-foot front
setback imposed by the covenants less than several of the other porches and covered stoops on the south
side of Primrose Street. "The Board found that, “In contrast to the established setback in the Village ...,
Primrose Street, between Connecticut Avenue and Brookeville Road, is very unusual in that most of the
houses along this block have covered stoops or porches that are located less than 25 feet from their
respective front property lines.” Accordingly, the Board found that, “The proposed portico would not
violate any enforceable covenants applicable to the subject property”. In January of 2011, Ms. Joanne Kyros
and Mr. Thomas Schaufelberger were denied a variance to construct a roof over a proposed stoop expansion
that would encroach three (3) feet forward of the front building restriction line. In November of 2013 M.
Sean F. X. Boland of 4 East Lenox Street was granted a variance to construct a pottico over a proposed
stoop. In that case there was no covenant conflict at the property (the covenants did not address a front yard

testriction) and the Applicant established that the majority of the properties on the subject block of East



Lenox Street also had encroachments forward of the twenty five (25) foot front BRL. In November 2014 Mr.
& Mrs. Perry Linder of Hesketh Street were granted a vatiance to construct a portico over an expanded
stoop which would encroach a maximum of fourteen and three-tenths (14.3) feet forward of the front
{Hesketh Street) building restriction line.

Subsequent to passage of the policy on front stoops, steps and associated porticos, in December of 2015 Mr.
& Ms. Jeffery Selingo of 205 Primrose Street were granted a variance to expand an existing stoop and
construct a new portico over it. In March 2016 Mr. & Ms. Craig Van Note of 5500 Park Street were granted
a vatiance to construct a new portico over an existing stoop and step.

Findings Required:

1. The proposed variance is required because special conditions exist whereby the enforcement of the
requirements of the Village Building Code would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice to
the ownet.

2. The proposed variance will most neatly accomplish the intent and purpose of the requirements of the
Village Building Code; and

3. Except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-21 [fences], 8-26 [driveways] or Chapter 25

[public rights-of-way] of the Village Regulations, the structure authorized by the proposed variance
would not violate any covenant applicable to the property.

Draft Motion

I move to APPROVE/DENY the vatiance request in Case A-6932 (a) [portico] on the basis that the
evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requitements for approval
of the variance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this evidence,
including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the variance request.

I move to APPROVE/DENY the variance request in Case A-6932 (b) [stoop and steps] on the basis that
the evidence presented, including the Staff Report, demonstrates that the applicable requirements for
approval of the vatiance HAVE/HAVE NOT been met. Staff is directed to draft a decision based on this
evidence, including findings of fact and conclusions, APPROVING/DENYING the vatiance tequest.
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Legislative Policy to Exclude Certain Uncovered Front Steps and Stoops from the
Definition of “Structures” for the Purposes of the Covenant Compliance
as required by Sections 8-11(b)(3) and 8-11(c)(3) of the Village Code
for Special Permit and Variance Requests

RECITALS

1. Chevy Chase Village is an incorporated municipality established pursuant to Article
XI-E of the Maryland Constitution.

2.  Article 23A, Section 2(a) of the Maryland Code, as amended, authorizes the
legislative body of each municipal corporation in the State of Maryland to pass
ordinances that such legislative body deems necessary to assute the good
government of the municipality, to protect and preserve the municipality's rights,
property and privileges, to preserve peace and good order, and to secure persons
and property from danger and destruction, and to protect the health, comfort and

convenience of the citizens of the municipality,

3.  Section 77-14 of the Chevy Chase Village Chatter authorizes the Chevy Chase
Village Board of Managers to pass ordinances as it may deem necessary for the
health, safety or welfare of Chevy Chase Village; for the protection and
preservation of Chevy Chase Village property, rights and privileges; for the
preservation of peace and good order and for securing persons and property from
violence, danger and destruction; and for the suppression and abatement of
nuisances.

4.  Article 28, Section 8.115.1 of the Maryland Code authorizes municipal corporations
in Montgomery County, such as Chevy Chase Village, to regulate the construction,

repair, erection or remodeling of buildings or other structures.

1887085_1
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Chevy Chase Village possesses a special character which includes, but is not
limited to, open vistas along streets and sidewalks,

Section 8-11(b}3) of the Village Code requires a finding that “For all special
permits, except for special permits authorized by Sections 8-22, 8-26 or Article IV
of this Chapter, the structure authorized by the proposed special permit would not
violate any covenant applicable to the property.”

Section 8-1 1(c)(3) of the Village Code requires a finding that “For all variances,
except for variances from the requirements of Sections 8-22, 8-26 or Article IV of
this Chapter, the structure authorized by the proposed variance would not violate
any covenant applicable to the property.”

The Board has found numerous properties where uncovered steps and stoops, which
are necessary to address the change in elevation from the ground to the entrance of
a house, encroach into the standard twenty-five (25) foot front setback required by
the covenants applicable to most properties.

Although the Board has in the past interpreted the term “structure”, as used in the
covenants imposed by the Chevy Chase Land Company, to include stoops, the
Board finds that either: a) the covenant authots did not intend uncovered steps and
stoops, which are necessary to address the change in elevation from the ground to
the entrance of a house, to be deemed structures for the purposes of the twenty-five
(25) foot front setback for properties in Section 2 of the Village; or b) that the

numerous uncovered steps and stoops which encroach into the twenty-five (25) foot



setback would render the twenty-five (25) foot setback difficult to enforce for most
blocks in Section 2.

10. The Board finds that, for determining covenant compliance under Sections 8-11(b)
and (c), uncovered steps and stoops that are installed as a matter of necessity to
address the change in elevation from the ground to the front entrance of a house,
which steps and stoops are the minimum necessary to provide reasonable access,
should not be deemed “structures.”

11, All steps and stoops should continue to be deemed structures for the purposes of the
setback requirements in Section 8-17 of the Village Code.

Now, therefore, on this ]_Llfﬁay of@m 2011, the Chevy Chase Village Board
of Managers, acting under and by virtue of the authority given it by the Act of Legislature
approved March 28, 1951, and Acts subsequent thereto, Article 23A of the Maryland
Code, and the Chevy Chase Village Charter that;

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated in this Policy as the
findings of the Board of Managers.

2. Policy. For the purpose of determining covenant compliance under Village Code
Sections 8-11(b)(3) and 8-11(c)(3), uncovered steps and stoops which are
necessary to address the change in elevation from the ground to the front
entrance of a house, shall not be considered “structures.”

3. All steps and stoops shall continue to be deemed structures for the purposes of

the setback requirements in Section 8-17 of the Village Code.

1887035_1



4. Term. This policy shall become effective immediately upon its passage and shall
remain in effect until repealed by the Board of Managers.

D Sl

David L, Winstead, Chairman
Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

ATTEST,

Y

Peter M. Yeo, Secretary

DATED: M@\\

1887035_1



CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

 EEEEEEEEEEEEEE,—,———————

Please take notice that the Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers will hold a public hearing on
the 9™ day of May, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. The hearing will be held at the Chevy Chase Village Hall
at 5906 Connecticut Avenue in Chevy Chase, Maryland,

APPEAL NUMBER A-6932 (A) & (B)
MR. FRANK H. McCuLLOCH, II & Ms. CATHRYN R. McCULLOCH
5604 KIRKSIDE DRIVE
CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

The applicants seek a variance from the Board of Managers pursuant to Section 8-9 of the Chevy

Chase Village Building Code to construct:
a) an expanded portico, which would encroach a maximum of five feet, five inches (5°-5™)
forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building restriction line (BRL).
The proposed portico would be eleven (11) inches wider than the existing portico, which
presently encroaches three feet, nine and one-quarter inches (3°-9 ¥4”) forward of the front
BRL; and
b) an expanded front stoop and steps, which would encroach a maximum of nine (9) feet
forward of the twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building restriction line. The
proposed stoop would be eleven (11) inches wider than the existing stoop and the proposed
steps would be two feet, eleven inches (2°-117) wider than the existing front steps, which
presently encroach a maximum of six feet, ten and one-quarter inches (6’-10 %) forward
of the twenty-five foot front BRL.

Sec. 8-16. Residential building construction prohibitions.
(c) Front setback. No structure of any description shall be erected within twenty-five (25) feet of
the front lot line of any lot...

Additional information regarding this appeal may be obtained at the Chevy Chase Village Office
between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, may be viewed on the
Village website at www.chevychasevillagemd.gov or you may contact the office for this
information to be mailed to you.

This notice was mailed (and emailed where possible) and to abutting and confronting property
owners on the 28" day of April, 2016.

Chevy Chase Village Office
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
301-654-7300



April 28, 2016

ESTABLISHED 1830

Mr. & Mrs. Frank McCulloch

5604 Kirkside Drive

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Dear Mr. & Mrs. McCulloch:

Please note that your request for a variance to expand the portico, stoop and steps forward of the
twenty-five (25) foot front (Kirkside Drive) building restriction line at your property is scheduled for
consideration before the Board of Managers on Monday, May 9, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. Either you or
another representative must be in attendance to present your case. At that time, additional documents
may be introduced and testimony can be provided in support of the request.

A decision will be made by the Board at the hearing and staff will be directed to draft a decision for
Board approval, following which the applicable Building Permit may be issued. No work may
commence on the construction until all applicable permits are obtained.

For your convenience, enclosed please find copies of the Public Hearing Notice and mailing list. Please
contact the Village office in advance if you are unable to attend.

Sincerely,

Ui

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement

Chevy Chase Village

Enclosures

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE
5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

Phone (301) 654-7300
Fax (301) 907-9721

ccv@montgomerycountymd.gov
www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

BOARD OF MANAGERS

MICHAEL L. DENGER
Chair

ELISSA A. LEONARD
View Chujr

RICHARD M. RUDA
Secrelary

DAVID .. WINSTEAD
Assistant Scererary

GARY CROCKETT
Treasurer
ROBERT C. GOODWIN, ]R,

Assistant Treasurer

MINH LE
Eoard AMembe

VILLAGE MANAGER
SHANA R. DAVIS-COOK

LEGAL COUNSEL
SUELLEN M. FERGUSON



MAILING LIST FOR APPEAL A-6932

MR. & MRs. FRANK H. McCuLLocH, I1
5604 KIRKSIDE DRIVE
CHEVY CHASE, MD 20815

.

Adjoining and confronting property owners

Mr. & Mrs, Daniel Sanders
Or Current Resident

5610 Kirkside Drive
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. Harry Hopper, Jr.

Or Current Resident

5515 Montgomery Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mrs. James T. Clark
Or Current Resident
5600 Kirkside Drive
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. Joshua T. Brady
Or Current Resident

5611 Kirkside Drive

Chevy Chase, MD 20185

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Dettelbach
Or Current Resident

5603 Kirkside Drive

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Mr. & Mrs. George Ferris, Jr.
Or Current Resident
5601 Kirkside Drive

'Chevy Chase, MD 20815

I hereby certify that a public notice was emailed (where possible) and mailed to the
aforementioned property owners on the 28" day of April 2016.

Ellen Sands

Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator
Chevy Chase Village

5906 Connecticut Avenue

Chevy Chase, MD 20815
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Chevy Chase Village
Building Permit Application PermitNo:__ b9 A

Property Address: 5604 Kirkside Drive
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Resident Name: Scot McCulloch & Cathy McCuiloch
Daytime telephone:  301.652.4518 Cell phone:
After-hours telephone:

E-mail: scotmj@comcast.com

Project Description:
Proposed new portico and steps to replace existing portico and steps.

[ Check here if the construction will require the demolition of over fifty (50) percent of any existing structure.(portic

Primary Contact for Project:
[] Resident [ Architect (] Project Manager [C] Contractor*
*MHIC/MD Contractor’s License No. (required):

Information for Primary Contact for Project (if different from property owner):
Name;  Greg Wiedemann

Work telephone:  301.652.4022 After-hours telephone: 301.652.4022
Cell phone: 301.768.2356

E-mail: gregwiedemann@wiedemannarchitects.com

Will the residence be occupied during the construction project? XYes JNo
If no, provide contact information for the party responsible for the construction site (if different from above):
Name:

Address:

Work telephone: After-hours telephone:

Cell phone:

E-mail:

Parking Compliance:
Is adequate on-site parking available for the construction crews? xYes _ No

[f no, please attach a parking plan which minimizes inconvenience to neighboring residents, and indicate
if the property is in a permit parking area.

Will road closings be required due to deliveries, equipment or other reasons? — Yes 2 No

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page [1of3
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Building Permit Filing Requirements:
Application will not be reviewed until the application is complete

0O Copy of stamped drawings approved by Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and
the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC), if required. Every page of drawings must be clearly stamped.
This application form, signed by resident.

Boundary Survey

Site Plan (see: Village Site Plan Checklist to ensure completeness)

Buiiding plans and specifications

O Q O 0o o

Tree Preservation Plan requested of Village arborist (see: Village Tree Inspection Request form). All
required tree protections must be fully installed before any work begins.

Q

Filing Fee (due at time of application). Fees schedule is listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code.

Damage deposit or performance bond (due when Building Permit is issued). Amount of required deposit or
bond will be set by Village Manager.

Once this permit application is complete, the Village Manager will review the application and accompanying
documents and, under most circumstances, act on the application within 5 to 10 working days.

1f the Montgomery County permit is suspended, revoked or lapsed, the Village permit is automatically
suspended, revoked or lapsed.

No signs advertising the architect, contractor, or any other service provider may be posted on the work site.

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application
is correct, that I have read and understood all requirements and that the construction will
conform to the regulations of the Montgomery County Zoning Code, the Village Code including
Urban Forest code, and any covenants and easements on the subject property.

' /s
Applicant’s Signature: %W @M Date: y 22/t

To he completed by Village staff )
[s this property within the historic dlstr!ct‘?! “ﬂ Yes L . No 26‘ Staff Initials: Eg

Date application filed with Village: Date permit issued: Expiration date:

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application Page | 2 of 3



For Use By Village Manager

Application approved with the following conditions:

Appllcatlon denied for the following reasons:

APR 19 2016

NOI@Q&G)@\

F\LOO\(\%\W o)\ _ oo (O Dvanf:

Chevy Chase
Village Manager

LOLM&&)'-

(] Waived by Village Manager

Village Manager Signature:

L Checks Payable Chevy Chase Vil
hallt . ecks Payable to: evy Chase Village
(due when application submitted) 5906 Connecticut Ave.
) Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Permit Application Fee: $ 3{ )
(see Permit Fee Worksheet)

[] $50.00 (if construction is in the
Public Right-of-way)
Tree Preservation Plan Fee;

] $25000

[ Not required for this project.
TOTAL Fees: Date:

ﬁ}O Staff Signature:
Damage Deposit/Performance Bond | Checks Payable to: Chevy Chase Village
(due when permit is issued) 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
s Date:

Cost of damage to R-O-W
(calculated at close-out)
Amount of refund:

Date:
Village Manager Signature

Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application

Page 3of3




Chevy Chase Village
Application for a Variance  w atachment1)

A variance is permission granted by the Board of Managers pursuant to, and subject to, the conditions af Sec. 8-9(c) of
Chapter 8 to construct, install, remove or alter a structure or planting, or take any other action that does not otherwise meet
the requirements of the Chapter. Excepi as provided in Sec. 8-11 a variance can be granted only by the Board of Managers.

Subject Property: 5604 Kirkside Drive Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Describe the Proposed Project: Proposed new portico and steps to replace existing portico and steps.

Applicant Name(s) (List all property owners): Scot McCulloch & Cathy McCulloch

Daytime telephone: 301.652.4518 Cell:

E-mail: scotmj@comcast.com

Address (if different from property address):

Date this form received: L{

For Village staff use:
lEl | b Variance No: _A’-' é?gp‘

Filing Requirements:
Applications will be reviewed for satisfaction of all requirements and are not considered complete until
approved as such by staff,
Completed Chevy Chase Village Application for a Variance (this form)
Completed Chevy Chase Village Building Permit Application
Completed Chevy Chase Village Website Posting Notice

A boundary survey or plat diagram with a margin of error of one tenth of a foot or less showing all existing
structures, projections and impervious surfaces.

Surveys, plats, engineering reports, construction plans/specifications or other accurate drawings showing
boundaries, dimensions, and area of the property, as well as the location and dimensions of all
structures/fences/walls/etc., existing and proposed to be erected, and the distances of such
structures/fences/walls/etc., from the nearest property lines. These drawings shall incorporate and display
reference dimensions from the boundary survey or plat diagram required above.

a Copy of Covenants applicable to the property except for variances from Secs. 8-21 or 8-26 of Chapter 8
(Building Regulations) or Chapter 25 (Public Rights-of-Way) of the Chevy Chase Village Code. (on file)

) Variance fee (See fee schedule listed in Chapter 6 of the Village Code).

gQoaa

a

Affidavit
I hereby certify that I have the authority to submit the foregoing application, that all owners of the property have
signed below, that [ have read and understand all requirements and that I or an authorized representative will appear
at the scheduled public hearing in this matter. I hereby authorize the Village Manager, or the Manager’s designee,
and/or the Board of Managers to enter onto the subject property for the purposes of assessing the site in relation to
this variance request. I hereby declare and affirm, under penalty of perjury, that all matters and facts set forth in the
foregoing application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

Applicant’s Signature:&%, ﬂ// ?‘ué%(\ /;/“‘—-....._, Date: '71/// _>"'//é
' W @/M\ Date: 4/1@[ f_g’_ 2014
Page I of 2

Applicant’s Signature:




Describe the basis for the variance request (Applicants should become familiar with the pertinent
sections of the Village Code. Attach additional pages as needed):

Describe the special conditions of the property (e.g., odd shape, small size, sloping topography, abuts state
highway, etc.) and how the property compares to other properties in the Village:

See Attachment 1 - a.

Describe how enforcement of the building regulations would result in an unwarranted hardship and injustice
because of the special condition(s) described above (i.e., describe (i) the unwarranted hardship and injustice that
you claim exists and (ii) how the special conditions cause that unwarranted hardship and injustice):

See Attachment 1 - b.

Describe how the proposed variance most nearly accomplishes the intent and purpose of the requirements of
Chapter 8 of the Chevy Chase Village Code, entitled Buildings and Building Regulations:

See Attachment 1 - c.

In exercising its powers in connection with a variance request, the Chevy Chase Village Board of
Managers may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the requirement, decision or
determination as it deems appropriate.

Variance Checks Payable To: Chevy Chase Village
Filing Fee 5906 Connecticut Ave.
Per Village Code Sec. 6-2(aj(24) Chevy Chase, MD 20815
= $300.00 for new construction.
$150.00 for replacing existing non- EN ‘ }

conformities. Date Paid: Ll M “0

[ 1$300.00 for fences, walls, play ionature: 2] 9

equipment, trees, hedges, shrubbery in the Staff Signature: xlzg

public right-of-way.

[] Other: $

Fee Paid: @3 OD (D

Approved to Issue Building Permit per Board
Decision Signed by the Board Secretary.

Signature:
Village Manager

Date:

Chevy Chase Village: Application for a Variance Page 2of2



McCulloch Residence
5604 Kirkside Drive
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

RE: Portico Variance

Attachment 1:

a.  While the property is regularly configured, the existing house is set back less than approximately
6 inches from the building restriction line.

b.  The intent of the proposed portico expansion is to provide a more graceful and safer entry into
the house. The proposed steps are less steep as compared to the existing portico steps thereby
enhancing accessibility. The proposed portico landing and roof are slightly larger as compared to
the existing portico to provide more room to maneuver and greater shelter from inclement

weather.

¢. The proposed portico expansion is modest in size and consistent with the guidelines on the
recently adopted policy on stoops, steps and associated porticos. In addition, it will not
adversely change the character of the property.
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Professional Surveyor -
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parsonsily sppearsa berore me, in aaia District, the naid XKerl .. Jarrsll ano
Harrison Somerville, being parsonaiiy well nown to me as the persuns who exsoutsd
thu said Deed and aoknowledged tns same to be their act ena deed.
ulven under my hang and #eal thls &th aay of August, A« D.
1945,
Helen », lugersoli
Helen F. Ingersoll fiotary rublic D. Ue
Notury Puplic
Distriot of
Columbia

|
By AM, .@qémmmmrmmnmmmmnmmmﬂm#m#fmmm###ﬂ#mmnm#

s L B i vty At the reguest o bBurord U. kasthem che rollowing Deed was recorded
’

P e 2 4 e 2, Ogtobsr L0th A. D. 1945 at 1i3l o'clock P. M. to wit:

e o This Desd Made this 27th day of Septempsr in the yesr ones tnousand

» o
aine hundred anc torty-Ilve Dy and between The Chevy Chuase Land Compeny, ot Moatgomery

County, Maryiend (a corporation duly vrgeanized unaer apd Dy virtua of tne laws of

the Btate of Maryliend), party of the rirst part and MButord G. bastheam of the State of
Meryland, party or the sepond part.

Witaesseth, Lthat the 921d party of the rirst part, tor and ia con-
sideration ol the sum of Twenty-five Thousand {§25,000.00)Doliars t¢ 1t paid oy the suld
party ol the seconad papt, and of tne covenants end agroswents ot the saild perty o4 the
sseond part as hereinarter set forto, does nervby graidt and oosvey unto the sid
party of tne second part, in fee simple; the rollowing described laad and premises,
withk the lmprovements, essarwnts, and appurtenunces thereunto belonging, eituate in
the Uounty ol Montgomery Btute oi Maryluand, namoiy;

Lots numbsred One (1) Two (R) Three {3) Four {L{)Five {(5) Bix (&}
Seven (7) ena Bight (8) in Block nwwbered Twelve (L2) and lots numbered bleven (iL)
Twelve (12 Thirteen (13) Fourteen (14} Fitteen {l5) Sixtesn{lé) Seveateen {17) hkigntesn
{18) mnd Nipetesu (19) in pilock numbersd Ten {10) in tos subdivision knowp as "Ssution
L=-A, Cnevy Chase™, as per plat of said Subdivision resorded in Plat Book No. 4, at
rolio 349, oneé of the Land Records of Muntgomery County, Maryland;

subject 0 a building reetricticn lLine es shown on suid recordea
blat.

it 1s neresy eapresdy unaeraiven and agreed by ana betwsen the partles
hereto, thelr respective successors, helr:, porsonal representatives dnc assigns, trat
the general plen of subdivasion of wonioh the lanu and premises neroby couvayeq 18 &
part, emoraces only end is ilmited tu bhe area contained in and coversd vy the sup-
diviaion knows as "dection vue-j, vhery Chase¥, Montgomery Couaty, Murylsnd, nd rurther

that nu oovenant, reatriciion or condition whebtner or not nereln contained shali apply
to, cnarge or alieov lots in Bioegs b and Ll ol tou swid subulwlslon, edd tast no vboject-

lon will be ruised tu thae rezonlng of suid blooks 6 and L), r'ur comwerslal purposes.

1t ias hersby underatowd and agreed thut no ouwllaing shell pe erscted on the Land herepy
ronveyuda unleas and until the plana ol tne glesatiung, the design and color schewe mhersol
as well #s the locetlon ol snid tullding vn said lend siaill be Ulral Goeroved in writl ng
by The Uhevy Unese Land Compeny o Muntgomwery vounty, Murylamd, 5r its auccesdors.

1n evidence o! his acceptance ol tne elursgeing and following coventaby

P P ove ol me# cdm rasvme and sasfoeor LI tn ey ferestal o the eos ans
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Treasurer’s Report
July-April (10 months of FY 2016)

Overall:

This report is a ten month snapshot for FY 2016. In FY 2016 we project to have a surplus of
approximately $206,268, which would be $597,999 better than the deficit we had budgeted. income tax
revenue is projected to be approximately $200,000 more than budgeted (about 9% higher than budget).
Also, since the approval of the original budget, supplemental appropriations have been made for an
increase in the refuse and recycling contract and for additional Village Hall landscaping. However, higher
than expected fees, county payments, plus lower than expected expenses in some areas, will offset the
new expense from the supplemental appfopriations approved for this fiscal year. We received from the
State of Maryland a onetime income tax windfall in March of $161,741 due to a State audit of tax
returns going back to 2010

Income Tax Revenue:

We are projected to come in approximately $200,000 over budget this year about 9% higher than
projected, not including the onetime income tax windfall we received in March.

Property Tax Revenue:
We are projecting coming in around budget since we are using the constant yieid rate for this fiscal year
Safe Speed Net Revenue:

We project this will be coming in right about at the budgeted amount. The last half of FY 2015 saw an
increase in Safe Speed revenue from the first half of FY 2015 and so far this trend had continued for the
first five months of FY 2016. However, due to construction on Connecticut Ave., this revenue has had a
slight decrease since and we may still see a slight decrease going forward for a couple of months.

Miscellaneous Revenue:

Net of reimbursement revenue for Newlands Street repaving, we project this to be over budget by
$32,000 due to a higher than expected County tax duplication payment, and higher than expected fees
and income.

Capital Expense:

We added a supplemental appropriation for Village Hall landscaping, we have made a slightly higher
contribution to Western Grove Park, we made a small donation to a local elementary school, and we are
implementing the Village traffic study. We have also elected not to proceed with the Village wide
boundary study. The net effect of these decisions is that we will be about $20,000 over the original
budget for the year, net of the reimbursed expense for Newlands Street repaving.

Operating Expense:

We project this will be 4-5%% below budget.
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Rationale for Choosing Plants for the Betty English Garden
TO: To Whom This May Concern
DATE: Thursday, April 28, 2016

The Garden Club of Chevy Chase needs to replace some of
the plant material found in our Brookville Road island
garden, The Betty English Garden, honoring one of our
member’s mother.

We laud the effort to use native plant materials wherever
possible. This garden was planted in 1976 and some of the
plant material, while lovely, is not native.

We have sought to replace the non-native species wherever
possible, given that the growing habit would be similar to
the plants already in the garden.

We have looked at several native alternatives and in some
cases changed the plants proposed for this spot due to their
non-native provenance.

The small space and island location of the garden has led to
in some instances to choosing non-natives. For instance,
the leggy inkberry holly’s growing patterns are not as
compact as the dwarf cherry laurel.

The azaleas are indeed not native, but the compact growth
of the gumpo variety and the bloom and hardiness make
them especially good for the space. It also keeps intact the



choice made at the time of the initial plantings, as they are
hardy and low growing, although not native.

The crape myrtle, growing here since 1786, gives summer
color to the garden to balance the spring bloom of the
Amelanchier, a native tree. The Amelanchier is replacing
the nandina, non-native shrubs.

April 15" was our proposed planting date, and now May
11™ is our next proposed date. We can, of course, postpone
it, but if possible we would love to have the plants in the
ground before summer when the heat makes their
survivorship less sure.

We have removed the suggestion altogether of green gem
boxwood and knockout roses as they are not native.

We are largely filling in gaps by replacing plant material no
longer there.

Would you please indicate to me whether you think the
Board of Managers will be able to see their way clear to
allow the plantings as has been proposed in the attached
plan.

Thank you,
Nancy Caffey
Susan W. Kilborn






Proposal for
Betty English Garden Renovation

In recognition of the garden club's 90th anniversary, the
Civics Committee has proposed adding new plant
material to the Betty English Graden. The intent is to
maintain the character of the garden and to maintain a
white and green color scheme. The list of plants includes:

1 6' Amelanchier tree (Serviceberry 20 ft mature) $320
1 4' Acoma dwarf Crepe Myrtle (10 ft mature) $200

1 18-24" Dwarf Cherry Laurel $ 70
6-8 3 gallon size Gumpo azaleas $ 30ea
Grand total $1,010

includes delivery and installation
Staedler Nursery, Olney, MD

The Amelanchier retails for $360, but qualifies for a $40 rabate
from the State of Maryland

Delivery and planting of Amelanchier and Crepe Myrtle
included in price

Delivery and planting of bushes add $20 per plant
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New Amelanchier to replace tree
shown in original plan
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Lagerstroemia 'Acoma’ I -

The U.S. National Arboretum presents the lovely Lagerstroemia 'Acoma’, a
crapemyrtle of pristine beauty and gentle habit. This semipendulous, semidwarf
shrub maintains its mounded, somewhat weeping form for many years. Throughout the
summer months, the lustrous, glossy dark green leaves provide a crisp backdrop for the
snowy white flowers, a cooling counterpoint to the boisterous heat of summer.

Recognition: Florida Plants of the Year Program, 1998.

U.S.National Arboretum Plant Introduction

Floral and Nursery Plants Research Unit
U.S. National Arboretum, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Research Service, 3501 New York Ave., N.E., Washington, DC 20002




'Acoma’ Hybrid Crapemyrtle

Botanical Name:

Family:
Hardiness:

Development:

Significance:

Description:

Culture:

Propagation:

Landscape Use:

Availability:

Lagerstroemia (indica x fauriei) "Acoma’
(NA 48472; PI 499815)

Lythraceae
U.S.D.A. Zones 7b-9

'Acoma’ is the result of a cross of L. indica 'Pink Ruffles’ x
(L.indica x L. fauriei) made in 1969. This represents the controlled
hybridization of specific F, L. indica x L. fauriei populations to
produce more compact, mildew-tolerant hybrid crapemyrties.
'‘Acoma' was selected from this population in 1972, propagated, and
distributed for evaluation and stock increase. Released in
September, 1986, 'Acoma’ was registered with the International
Registration Authority for Cultivated Lagerstroemia in May, 1992,

'Acoma’ is one of the first mildew-resistant crapemyrtles with a
semidwarf, semipendulous habit. Until its release in 1986, all
L. (indica x fauriei) cultivars were small flowering trees.

Height and Width: 9.5 feet tall by 11 feet wide at 15 years.
Habit: Deciduous, semidwarf, semipendulous, multistemmed
shrub.

Foliage: Young leaves tinted dark bronze, becoming dark green;
dull red to dark purple red autumn color; field resistant to powdery
mildew.

Flowers: Pure white florets with pronounced golden anthers and
long-clawed, crinkled petals in pendulous, long-tapered panicles.
Recurrent bloom from late June to September.

Fruit: A dry capsule.

'Acoma’ is adaptable to many soils and diverse climatic conditions.
It flowers and grows best in full sun in a heavy loam to clay soil
with a pH of 5.0-6.5.

Roots easily from softwood, semi-hardweood, hardwood, or root
cuttings. Preferred method is semi-hardwood cuttings taken before
flowering, 1000-3000 ppm IBA, under mist, in 4-6 weeks.

Specimen or shrub border in the residential landscape; mass
plantings in parks and public areas.

Readily available from wholesale and retail nurseries and mail-
order firms.

The US.Department of Agricultore is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

U.S. National Arboretum Plant Introduction
Floral and Nursery Plants Research Unit

U.S. National Arboretum: www.ars-grin.gov/na/

,

November 1999



'Acoma’' Hybrid Crapemyrtle

Botanical Name: Lagerstroemia (indica x fauriei) 'Acoma’
(NA 48472; P1 499815)

Family: Lythraceae

Hardiness: U.S.D.A. Zones 7b-9

Development: '‘Acoma’ is the result of a cross ™y:dica 'Pink Ruffles' x
(L.indica x L. fauriei) made i 1969} This represents the controlled
hybridization of specific F, L. if®ica x L. fauriei populations to

produce more compact, mildew-tolerant hybrid crapemyrtles.
'‘Acoma’ was selected from this population in 1972, propagated, and
distributed for evaluation and stock increase. Released in
September, 1986, 'Acoma’ was registered with the International
Registration Authority for Cultivated Lagerstroemia in May, 1992.

Significance: '"Acoma’ is one of the first mildew-resistant crapemyrtles with a
semidwarf, semipendulous habit. Until its release in 1986, all

L. (indica x fauriei) cultivars were small flowering trees.

Description: Height and Width: 9.5 feet tall by 11 feet wide at 15 years.
Habit: Deciduous, semidwarf, semipendulous, multistemmed
shrub.

Foliage: Young leaves tinted dark bronze, becoming dark green;
dull red to dark purple red autumn color; field resistant to powdery
mildew.

Flowers: Pure white florets with pronounced golden anthers and
long-clawed, crinkled petals in pendulous, long-tapered panicles.
Recurrent bloom from late June to September.

Fruit: A dry capsule.

Culture: 'Acoma’ is adaptable to many soils and diverse climatic conditions.
It flowers and grows best in full sun in a heavy loam to clay soil
with a pH of 5.0-6.5.

Propagation: Roots easily from softwood, semi-hardwood, hardwood, or root
cuttings. Preferred method is semi-hardwood cuttings taken before
flowering, 1000-3000 ppm IBA, under mist, in 46 weeks.

Landscape Use: Specimen or shrub border in the residential landscape; mass
plantings in parks and public areas.

Availability: Readily available from wholesale and retail nurseries and mail-
order firms.

The US.Department of Agriculture is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

U.S. National Arboretum Plant Introduction
Floral and Nursery Plants Research Unit

U.S. National Arboretum: www.ars-grin.gov/ma/

November 1999



Crrow Beautifully

Azalea 'Gumpo Pink' (Satsuki
hybrid)

item #0780  USDA Hardiness Zone;

Dwarf evergreen shrub displays extremely showy single light pink flowers late in the season. Lush foliage on

dense twiggy branches. A lovely accent and welcome addition to the landscape.

Fiitered sun Needs regular watering - Slow growing to 2 ft. tall,
weekly, or more often in 37t wide.
extreme heat.

Spring Flowering Late spring



Chorry Launef

Home > Ornamental Gardens » Shrubs> Cherry Laurel

By Susan
Patterson,
Master
Gardener

There's
nothing
nearly as
pretty in the
spring as a
blossoming
cherry taurel
plant. They
make
excellent additions to just about any tandscape and fill the air with
intoxicating aromas. Learn more about what is cherry laurel plant
and how to care for cherry laurel in your landscape.

Al W 1V WJOALITT
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Whether you want a lovely specimen tree or an attractive living
hedge, cherry laurel shrubs (Prunus {aurocerasus} are a beautiful
addition to any landscapel Native to North Americahis attractive
upright evergreen shrub or small tree grows from 15 to 40 feet in
height with a 10 to 35 foot spread.

Hardy to zone 5, according to the ,
cherry laurel shrubs produce beautiful and aromatic white flowers
in the spring. There are many types of the cherry laurel plant to
choose from, ranging from compact shrubs to small tree forms.

The best time for
when to plant
cherry laurel is in
the fall Select
high-quality
nursery stock
with roots that
are wrapped in
burlap or you can
grow them from
container plants.

Advertisemnent

5%oods you must y ‘il eat:

Select a sunny or
partly sunny area
with fertile, well-
drained soil and a soil pH of 6.5 to 7.5.

Be careful when removing the shrub from the container or burlap
wrapping so as not to damage the roots. Use only native soil to
backfill the shrub-planting hole and do not provide any fertilizer.
Water your cherry laurel plant thoroughly to help roots establish.

Once a cherry laurel is established, it is very easy to care for. Other
than occasional watering, provide a balanced fertilizer in early

spring.

Cherry Tree
Pruning: How And
When To Trim A
Cherry Tree
g . How
- \‘ TO
T,

e
Treat For Dogwood
Borer

‘hrubs For r.i-'_-?:.'-ff'.'

Any Purpose

Lk
Small Space
Gardening Ideas:
Tips For Creating
Gardens In Small
Spaces

'Gyi’ow'i'n'g Uncarina:
Tips On Caring For
Uncarina Plants



April 2016 CCVPD Highlights

l. Crime/Operational

1.

Attempted theft from auto on W. Kirke between Connecticut and Magnolia: A resident left two cars
unlocked and parked on the street; glove compartment contents were strewn about, but nothing was taken.

2 copper downspout incidents:
e 5600 block of Kirkside: one downspout discovered missing; date/time of the theft is unknown
e Unit block of Primrose: one downspout was partially removed from the house, but the thief was
unsuccessful in stealing it; the resident’s barking dog may have interrupted him

1 package theft: A resident on E. Kirke between Connecticut and Brookville reported that FedEx claimed
to have delivered a package to her home, but she did not receive the box.

1. Training/Administrative

1.

2.

All officers have completed the first of 2 days of state-mandated in-service training for 2016; the
second day will be scheduled later this year.

The PD participated in another area-wide prescription drug turn-in event on April 30.

Select Reported Crimes 2016 vs. 2015
April ‘16 | April ‘15 | YTD’16 | YTD’15
Assault 0 1 0 1
Auto Theft & attempts 0 0 0 0
Burglary & attempts 0 2 1* 2
Theft & attempts 4 4 24 14
Robbery 0 0 0 0

*bicycle stolen from inside an open garage

Select Reported Crimes 2010-Present
2016
2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 as of 04/30/16
Assault 0 0 2 2 0 1 0
Auto Theft & attempts | 3 6 2 5 0 3 0
Burglary & attempts 7 14 3 4 8 9 1
Theft & attempts 46 67 97 60 38 75 24
Robbery 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

5906 Connecticut Avenue, Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815

(301) 654-7300 FAX: (301) 654-7304
chevychasevillagemd.gov

John Fitzgerald
Chief of Police
MEMORANDUM
TO: John Fitzgerald, Chief of Police /,
FROM: Bruce | Gessford, Communications Lead Dispatcherﬁfﬁ {
DATE: May 2, 2016
SUBJECT: Monthly Communications Report for April 2016
April16 YTD16 Aprill5 YTD15
Walk In 149 675 147 522
Incoming Phone Calls requiring no action* 1,078 4,059 1,207 4,197
Incoming Phone Calls requiring an action** 240 1,017 331 1,061
House Check Requests 107 516 134 528
Key Pick Up/Drop Off 62 211 63 178
Mail Pick Up 80 341 71 280
Special Pick Up Requests 83 272 119 304
Trash and Recycle Complaints 0 8 4 11

*Note: Incoming phone calls requiring no action include: information requests, forwarding
calls internally and externally, providing directions, etc.

**Note: Incoming phone calls requiring an action may include: house check requests, special

pick ups, trash and recycle complaints, etc.



Chevy Chase Village
Monthly Incident Report

April 2016
Burglary (including attempts) 0 Theft from Auto (including attempts) 1
911 Disconnect 1 Lost Property 0
Alarm 9 Miscellaneous 7
Animal Bite 0 Missing Person 0
Animal Complaint 4 Noise Complaint 6
Assist Citizen 6 Open Door 3
Assist Other Agency 12 Open Trunk or Vehicle Door 0
Attempted Theft of Auto/Other Vehicle 0 Power Outage 0
Burglary (including attempts) 0 Parking Complaint 1
CDS - Possession Paraphernalia 1 Recovered Property/Montgomery County 1
Check the Welfare 1 Recovered Property/Other 0
Code Enforcement 4 Suspicious Persons/Vehicles 16
Collisions 16 Sudden Death - Natural 0
Hit and Run Property Damage 3 Thefts (including attempts) 4
Property Damage Collision 13 Thefts from Auto 1
Personal Injury Collision 0 Thefts from Other 3
Disabled Vehicle 6 Theft of Auto/Other Vehicle 0
DUI 0 Traffic Hazard 1
Fraud / Embezzlement / Confidence Game 0 Traffic Stop 1
Family Trouble 0 Trees / Limbs Down 3
Fire-Other 0 Trespassing 1
Identity Theft / Forgery 2 Vandalism 0
Hazard - General 0 Vandalism-Motor Vehicle 0
Hazard - Roadway 0 Vendor Violation 2
Il Person 4 Wanted Person 0
Injury Non-Traffic 0 Water Main Break 0
Investigation/Police Information 1 Wires Down 0
Collisions within Chevy Chase Village
April 2016
Connecticut Avenue@Primrose Street 1 Brookville Road @Newlands Street 2
Connecticut Avenue@Oxford Street 2 Kirkside Drive@Grafton Street 1
Chevy Chase Circle@Connecticut Avenue 6 6302 Broad Branch Road 1
100 Primrose Street 1
14 West Lenox Street 1 116 Summerfield Road 1
Chevy Chase Village Chevy Chase Village
Monthly Traffic Report Code Enforcement Report
April 2016 April 2016
Equipment Repair Orders 10 Police Officers
Miscellaneous Violations 31 Compliance Inquiry 7
Parking Violations 8 Investigations 1
Sign Violations 2
Warnings Written 50 Municipal & Civil Citations Issued 0
Speeding Violations 0 Municipal & Civil Warnings Issued 0
Chevy Chase Village
Agency Personnel Report
Apr. YTD
Citizen Complaints 0 0
Citizen Compliments 1 8




Court, 2.87, 0%

Report Writing, 65.46,
5%

Office Work , 91.39,
7%

Vehicle Maintenance,
55.98, 4%

Training, 96.19, 7%
Investigations, 39.02,
3%

Fingerprinting, 0.00,
0%

Roll Call, 53.91, 4%

Speed Camera Detail,
23.11, 2%

Code Enforcement,
0.02, 0%

Chevy Chase Village Police Department
Officer Hours for April 2016 within
Chevy Chase Village

Other Duties, 147.13,
11%

Traffic Enforcement,
90.16, 6%

Patrol, 614.03, 45%

House Checks, 81.70,

6%

* Note: The SafeSpeed Coordinator's hours are 129.48, which are not included above




April 2016,PoliceActivity Requiringa Report- SeeZoneMap

CHEVY CHASE VILLAGE POLICE 5/3/2016 12:18:25 PM

Incident Frequency by DISTRICT (Top 4 of 4 Shown) (Using DATE RECD)

# OF INCIDENTS

ZONE4 -
ZONE2

[! ZONE1 8|! ZONE3 23|g ZONE4 35|! ZONE2 42

By Day of Week Weekday vs Weekend

Monday 12 I

Tuesday 14
l

Weekend 27

Sunday 15

Other 0
Saturday 12

Wednesday 16 |

Friday 24
Weekday 81

I Sunday 13.89 % [ Monday 11.11 %
[ Tuesday 12.96 % M Wednesday 14.81 %
[] Thursday  13.89 % [ Friday 22.22 % I Weekend 25 % [l Weekday 75 %
[ Saturday  11.11 % [ Other 0 % [] Othr 0%

Search Criteria: (DISTRICT >='ZONE1')
(DISTRICT <= 'ZONE4)
(INCDNUM like '%%")
(DATE_RECD >= TO_DATE('4/1/2016','MM/DD/YYYY"))
(DATE_RECD <= TO_DATE('4/30/2016',MM/DD/YYYY"))
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Permit #
6936
6935

6934
6931
6929
6928
6927
6926
6925
6924
6923

6922
6921
6920
6919
6918
8917

Chevy Chase Village
Building & Tree Removal Permits
Permits Issued- April 2016

Address
5611 Kirkside Drive
20 Magnolia Parkway

10 East Kirke Street

15 East Lenox Strest
117 Grafton Street

25 West Irving Street
5501 Kirkside Drive

110 Primrose Street
6307 Broad Branch Road
5509 Center Street

140 Hesketh Street

9 Oxford Street

5910 Cedar Parkway
19 Grafton Street

19 Grafton Street

19 Grafton Street
6128 Western Avenue

Building Permits
Type of Work
Replace 42" fence and add new gate.
Install four (4) American Hoilies in the Magnolia Parkway
public right-of-way.
Install replacement fence in the front yard.
Construct two story addition.
Construct two story addition.
Construct two-story addition.
Install a drain pipe in the Kirkside Drive public right-of-way.
Install replacement air conditioner in the side (south) yard.
Replace cable TV drop to house.
Install replacement fence in the side and rear yards.
Install one new and one replacement a/c condenser in the
west side yard.
Install a generator in the rear yard.

Install drainage pipes in the rear yard.
Construct swimming pool in the west yard.
Construct patio and pool deck.

Install five foot fence in the west side yard.
Install 4" gas service.

Tree Removal Permit

Reforestation
Permit # Address Type of Tree  Reason for Removal Indicated*
2228 110 Newlands St. (3) Cherry; (2) Dead or hazardous yes
Holly (1) Ash _
2227 102 East Lenox St. (2) Cherry, (1) (2) Hazardous (decay); Maple dead yeS
Japanese Maple
2226 124 Grafton St. {1) Sweetgum (1) 1 Hazardous (decay in base & yes
Sycamore unstable); 1 dead
2225 14 West Kirke St. (1) Magnolia Dead no
2224 5800 Connecticut Ave. (1) Walnut Hazardous, in decline no
2223 6403 Connecticut Ave. (1) Red Qak (1) Red Oak Hazardous, Others Dead no
Cryptomeria (1)
Crab Apple (1)
Black Locust _
2222 3 Grafton Street (1) Elm Hazardous; split leader yes

* Since commencing recordation of reforestation intentions in November of 2013, 48 of 107 Applicants (45.6 %)
indicated that they would voluntarily be reforesting on their property.

Expiring Permit Notices Mailed This Month

Permit#  Address Type of Work
6745 5803 Kirkside Drive Install two Cherry trees In the Kirkside Drive public right-
of-way.
6744 114 Grafton Street Install new flagstones on new stone dust base.
6733 6128 Western Avenue Modify an existing deck and construct new steps.
6731 5604 Montgomery Street Construct shed in the rear yard.



Chevy Chase Village
Permitting and Code Enforcement Activity April 2016

Telephone Queries: +/- 115
Walk-Ins: +/- 55

Pre-Design Review Meetings: 3
Municipality Letters (issued to the County for new projects): 2

Administrative Building Permits Issued: 15 Administrative Building Permit; 2 Utility; 2 Dumpster; 1
Dumpster Extension

Licenses to Use the Public Right-of-Way: 2

Appeals: Two Decisions from Special Permit requests granted at the April meeting were drafted,
circulated, and approved; Staff worked with Counsel on hearing follow up regarding a variance
application from that meeting which was denied. Two variance requests were prepared for the May Board
meeting. Staff continues work on an Appeal of the Manager’s Decision filed and presented at the March
Board meeting. One Administrative Special Permit was approved, for demolition of the main dwelling at
108 East Melrose Street.

Tree Ordinance Board: None pending,

Enforcement Incidents: Routine code enforcement patrol and site inspections of construction projects
were conducted. Additionally:

- During elections Staff responded to calls regarding location and removal of campaign signs.

- Staff continues to work with a resident to resolve sump pump discharge into the public right-of-
way. The resident’s contractor had installed the pump outlet in the tree box without approval and
the discharge has created a health and safety issue and acceptable alternatives are being explored.

- While on routine Code Enforcement patrol staff observed unpermitted real estate sign and expired
dumpster, both of which were corrected.

Tree Requests: 12 requests were made to the Village arborist for tree inspections pursuant to removals
or tree protection plan requests for construction projects.
Administrative Tree Removal Permits: 7 permits were issued for removal of a total of eighteen (18) trees.

Expired Permit Memos Sent: 4
Additional Activity:
* Staff continues coordination of engineering assessments of drainage concerns related to the appeal
of the Managers Decision to issue a building permit at 5502 Grove Street.
» Staff continues editing of archive permit records.
» Staff has begun generating SOPs for standard permit applications.

-compiled by Ellen Sands, Permitting and Code Enforcement Coordinator



Memo

From the desk of...

Michael Younes, Director of Municipal Operations

5906 Connecticut Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
Phone (301) 654-7300

Facsimile (301) 907-9721

michael.younes@montgomerycountymd.gov

www.chevychasevillagemd.gov

To: Board of Managers

From: Michael W. Younes, Director of Municipal Operationsjz/ /
CC: Shana Davis-Cook, Village Manager

Date: 5/3/2016

Re: Update on Capital and Infrastructure Upgrade Projects

Below please find an update on the various capital and infrastructure upgrade projects currently under
construction and in the planning stage:

Status Duraflqn/ Est. Start Date | Est. Completion Date
Remaining
Village Initiated
W. Kirke St.-and Laurel Pkowy. Construction 1 month Ongoing May 2016
Intersection Improvements
Village Website Redevelopment Development 2 months Ongoing June 2016
In-Partnership with M-NCPPC
Western Grove Park Development Pre-Construction 6-9 months | June 2016 February 2017
Utility Upgrades
Laurel Park Sewer Rehabilitation Pre-Construction 1 month TBD TBD
Water Main Replacement . .
(5500 block of Western Avenue) Design TBD Spring 2018 TBD
Washington Gas Main .
Replacement — Bradley Lane Permitting TBD TBD TBD
PEPCO Tree Pruning and Permitting 2 months Summer 2016 Summer 2016
Removals
State Projects
Connecticut Avenue Construction 1 month Ongoin May 2016
Pedestrian Signal gomg Y

g
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Connecticut Avenue Pedestrian Signal:

e Weather and other technical issues have delayed completion and activation of the signal, all
construction activities should be completed by May 18.

e Village and State Highway Administration staff are currently with PEPCO to expedite
bringing power to the site, so activation of the signal can be made as soon as construction is
completed.

PEPCO Tree Pruning and Removals:

e PEPCO and Village staff are currently working to finalize appeal paperwork for 2 private
trees, denied by the Village Arborist for remove as they did not meet the Village’s
administrative requirements for removal.

e The 2 tree appeals will be referred to the Tree Ordinance Board for review and are
scheduled to be presented before the Board at your June regular meeting for action.

Village Website Redevelopment:

e Redevelopment is progressing on schedule with a launch date by the end of June.

e Feedback and suggested revisions on the draft website design have been sent back to the
Village’s web designer, CivicPlus.

Washington Gas Main Replacement:

e Final engineering and design work is still ongoing at Washington Gas to replace the low
pressure gas main along Bradley Lane.

e At the earliest construction would not begin until late fall 2016.

e Prior to the start of any work, advance notice of the project will be provided to affected
residents and posted on the Village website, blast e-mail system and outlined in the Crier.

W. Kirke St. and Laurel Pkwy. Intersection Improvements:

e  Work got underway on April 27 despite the rain and is progressing on schedule.
e All work is scheduled to be completed by May 18.
e Notice has been posted on the Village website, blast e-mail system, Crier as well as
direct mailed to the homes surround the Village Hall, outlining the construction schedule
and what to expect.
e A dedicated page on the Village’s website has also been set up to provide updates to residents.

Western Grove Park Development:

e Thus far, the Western Grove Park Friends group has received contribution pledges of
$25,000 to address a shortfall in the construction budget, the Friends Group initial goal
is to raise an addition $125,000.

e Construction is slated to get underway in the early June timeframe and is anticipated to
last between 6-9 months.

e During construction the park will be closed and fenced off to all use for safety reasons.

® Page 2



WSSC:

Prior to construction starting, notice will be posted on the Village website, blast e-mail
system and Crier advising resident of the timeline and what to expect during
construction.

Laurel Park Sewer Rehabilitation:

No updates since last month’s report.

Water/Sewer Main Replacement (5500 block of Western Avenue):

® Page 3

WSSC has informed the Village that it is in the beginning stages of designing the
replacement of the water and sewer mains that currently run along the rear-yards between
the 5500 blocks of Western Avenue and Grove Street.

Currently, the water main only serves the homes along the 5500 block of Western
Avenue, while the sewer main serves both Western Avenue and Grove Street homes.

The water main is approximately 90 years old and the sewer main is 75 years old.

There is a ten (10) utility easement between blocks however, depending on the
construction method required additional easement space may be needed.

WSSC will also be conducting an alignment study to determine if the mains can be
relocated out of the rear-yards.

Construction is estimated not to begin until the spring of 2018 at the earliest.

Since the design and survey work is in the very early stages, staff will be providing
additional information and notice to potentially affected residents as it becomes available.



Memo

To: Chevy Chase Village Board of Managers

From: Melissa Wiak, Community Liaison/Administrative Assistant
CC: Shana R. Davis-Cook, Village Manager

Date; May 2, 2016

Re: Village Hall Use for April 2016

Below is a chart that reflects the type and frequency of events held in the Village Hali during the month of
April 2016:

Type of Event Number of Uses | Total Net Revenue

Rentals (Private Events) —Freudian Society Lecture; 3 $1,250
Child’s Birthday Party; Passover Seder

Community Use — Board of Managers’ Monthly 6 $0.00
Meeting; Village Annual Meeting; Community Relations
Committee’s Parents Night Out; Community Relations
Committee Meeting; Environment & Energy Committee’s
Sustainable Living Lecture; Western Grove Park Friends
Group Meeting

Fee Waiver Use/Public Use —Chevy Chase @ Home 7 $0.00
Events (4); Section 5 Monthly Meeting; Garden Club of
Chevy Chase’s Monthly Meeting; Chevy Chase Historical
Society lecture






